
June 25, 2025 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Dallas’s Women, Infants, and Children (WIC) Program has 
operated for more than 35 years, providing supplemental nutritional information in the 
form of nutrition services, nutritious foods and referrals to appropriate health and human 
services; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Department of State Health Services (DSHS) has offered a grant to the 
City of Dallas for the Texas Lactation Support After-Hours Hotline (TLSAH) Grant 
Program; and 
 
WHEREAS, the TLSAH Program will provide a statewide no-fee assistance service 
offering after-hours clinical lactation support, triage, referral, resource sharing, and 
general and clinical breastfeeding information through telephone counseling by 
International Board-Certified Lactation Consultants (IBCLCs) to service recipients; and 
 
WHEREAS, on August 14, 2024, City Council authorized a contract to accept a grant 
from the Texas Department of State Health Services (DSHS) for the Texas Lactation 
Support After-Hours Hotline Grant (Contract No. HHS001465500001) in the amount of 
$400,000.00 to fund the after-hours lactation support services for the WIC Program for 
FY 2025 for the period from September 1, 2024 to August 31, 2025, by Resolution No. 
24-1076; and 
 
WHEREAS, there is a continued need for the Lactation Support Center Services 

Strategic Expansion Program in the City of Dallas; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Dallas desires to accept additional grant funds for the TLSAH 

Program; and 

WHEREAS, the total amount of this contract will not exceed $400,000.00, increasing the 

contract amount from $400,000.00 to $800,000.00; and  

WHEREAS, the City of Dallas will benefit in this contract for the FY 2026 grant allocation.  
 
 
Now, Therefore, 
 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



June 25, 2025 
 
SECTION 1. That the City Manager is authorized to execute an amendment to a contract 
with the Texas Department of State Health Services (DSHS) (Contract No. 
HHS001465500001) for the Texas Lactation Support After-Hours Hotline (TLSAH) Grant 
Program in an amount not to exceed $400,000.00, increasing the contract amount from 
$400,000.00 to $800,000.00 for the period of September 1, 2025 through August 31, 2026 
and extending the term of the contract period from September 1, 2024 through August 
31, 2025 to September 1, 2025 through August 31, 2026 and to execute any and all 
documents required for such acceptance and receipt of funds and all terms, conditions, 
and documents required by the contract, approved as to form by the City Attorney. 
 
SECTION 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to establish appropriations in 
the amount of $400,000.00 in the FY26 Texas Lactation Support After-Hours Hotline 
Fund, Fund S428, Department MGT, Unit 683A, various Object Codes, according to 
Attachment A. 
 
SECTION 3. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to receive and deposit 
grant funds in an amount not to exceed $400,000.00 in FY26 Texas Lactation Support 
After-Hours Hotline Fund, Fund S428, Fund S428, Department MGT, Unit 683A, Revenue 
Code 6516. 
 
SECTION 4. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse grant funds 
in an amount not to exceed $400,000.00 from the FY26 Texas Lactation Support After-
Hours Hotline Fund, Fund S428, Department MGT, Unit 683A, various Object Codes, 
according to Attachment A. 
 
SECTION 5. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to reimburse to the granting 
agency any expenditures identified as ineligible. The City Manager shall notify the 
appropriate City Council Committee of expenditures identified as ineligible not later than 
30 days after the reimbursement. 
 
SECTION 6. That the grant funds shall be used solely for the purposes and activities 
outlined in the Grant Agreement with the DSHS for the TLSAH Program. 
 
SECTION 7. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to provide additional information 
and take other actions or adjust the grant budget as may be necessary to satisfy DSHS 
requirements. 
 
SECTION 8. That the City Manager shall keep the appropriate City Council Committee 
informed of all final DSHS monitoring reports no later than 30 days after the receipt of 
each such report. 
 
SECTION 9. That this contract is designated as Contract No. WIC-2025-00027975. 

 

 



June 25, 2025 
 
SECTION 10. That this resolution shall take effect immediately and after its passage in 
accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly 
so resolved. 


